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©53056380bsm30L, BMBmgdag bmEosma®an bEngds@odgdnm xanxb dogzno-
b 3693006, bagmomemo magal Bomgdalsmasmgds 8dadyg, 8sa6s8 3b0d36gemmzeb s8m-
(39650 BomImaaqbl. 3s0rbggom bgmobmes a005bHMb Lmznsmadsznal 3Gm(zgL-

o dgmz0Lgdama FPmEGNEYmo Bobynmmdgdo s brnMIgdoa.

abggg, Omamg Lbgs LENgdsGndgdnmo xanRelb baMdmdswagbgmmamgol, madg
(egbdmbgema, gg0, dabgdbmsmo, &®MobbagbogMa) ssd0sbgdabamgals Jbgbmapmdon® ao-
99m3o (3bmgmgds 1adMog LGEGLmsbss ©sgegdamgdama. badmaswmmgdsdan sMbgdmma
LGYMIME3gd0, 6ga9@ NG BabsbBsMmasbbymds, obma, Ladymgama, LodMsrymo, Hm-
3gemo(3 b3oMow ab3Mndobszomm ©88m ogdnmgdobs o bbgs 3gMHdoma ©s/sb g3nba-
306 safgboadn dgmegbogds, gogmgbsol sbgbl 93 xangal Bsmdmdswggbgmms cmgoor-
d95obgdady. 39@9mmbggbobdom ©eddndgdgmo babmasmmgds Lbgewabbgs 8g4s60bIgdl
0949698L 08absmgal, Hm8 ©abzmadabsznolb gomms, 3m3m/dabgdbmsrnma mMogb@szoal
3gmbg 9005305698L Mgl dmabgomb 33s;360 a9bmgMgmo bmMdgda-s hambgmamb Bom
Lo gbgomabs o ©bsdommol amdbmds [Blumenfeld, 1992]. am3gme 3g8mbgzgggd-
o Loggmata bgdbysmaGo MmEgbGo300b godm sed@mmBds bggs@on®ds aobiwsd, dg-
bademms, a9bgMamabgdama bsbosmo doommb ©s byFHombmen 0dmd3gemb s©sdnsbals
3bmgmIbgoggmmdsbs s mgomamgdal 3Mm39Ldy. dggagdolb godmgmabol ©osdsdmba
bogdomm FofMmma: Lagmmsmo sMabEMmusbmgbgdal gsb(300wsb, by ggomemo mogal do-
3ot 0o as8mba@mm bodmmgambs s mg0mgbEGM]sonm Jg3edwg- [Gonsiorec
& Rudolph, 1991]

3mbgmogd@n/abdstdmbas 08(3069bmdal BomBmBamagbgmbs s ©mBabomgdmm bemsns-
@@ a5M9dmb ool - ,98(3009bmdab bGMgbo® gobbsgnommgdom ddsgMsw gmmabogds got-
3@ gbob 9o 380, BmEabag madd (mgbdmbgmo, ago, dabgdbmsema, GEMsbbagbogmn) dmbat-
©98L gd0mo 359633676 Lo gPMem aMdbmdgddn s bdnm Bgdmbggzada sfagabss dsm g39Mmom,
30b5(3 abogdabamzgal 30dsMmmagmbgb. bbgs Mdz0cgbmdsms gameal sbamasbdMogdabsgst
356Lb3539800, 0bbo 3g@Bamaw 39 LaMagdmmdgh mysbal Bgzmgdal o6 Bomgbaggdal st
aggMoma(y 3o, Ma(3-360d3bgmmmagboe 93dndgdl 8scr BamBafmgmdsl. ©sdsdgdnm, 53 sbs3dn
3039m3bgdmmds cmsbagmmgdab gangobadn 360d365mmmazebos. 0d(3s, sbomasbmws agg-
30 3 mgbdmbgmgdo dgamdMgdmsb Jsdnb—smmals MM, 306033, gfer3ggmdamlb dsnby 3ot
a396. [Ryan & Futterman, 1998] 158 0b@030b 8nbgognom, sbargsbms gqgdda 8sor 398gGm-
Lggbmar MBeGMEYdmsb dgrsmgdom, 7-ggM PBMm domamas byaEoygmo dzgrmdgdal
03630 (agbdmbgmgdab 8g8mbggzada gb 8ohz96989emn 18603369mmm 5x8mRbrs). [Remafedi,
1994] 53 3mgegbols g038md6393 gMm-gfor 36n0d3bgmmzsb dnDdgbaw 333mgzafgdo LBmMgo dg-
356 3m3mPmboM goMgdmadn 3000858mMM 33193500 s 39g3nMgdnm bBMgLLs s Fbstmadg-
0L oMambgdmdals sbabgmgdgh. dombgmsgsm 93 bomogmggdabs, dmemmoMmobogmads 3gmg-
39835 ohggbs, MHm3 ds00 1g@&gbmds 9x839J@nMow 13 3moggds LoMmmggdlb @s domnsbmdals
afMmgg30b gofgdy Bomdadgdmm s@sadnsboe ysmadwgds.[Edwards, 1996]
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o3 dggbgds @g3Mgbnabawdn daMgznmgdsl, 33mgggdds g9Mm asdmagmabs 360d36gmm-
3560 bbgomds Lgdbgsmn@a sJ@on® d3mdm, 3g@gMm ©s dabgdbmemgdl dmmab. 3gmg3zed
ohggbs, Mmd ©g3Mgbool gmobogmma batobbo 30330Mgds 3G 0dwgbs LydbmseyE
mG0g6@d(3000, Mdgbowa(s Lgdbmom® 5J@ngmdal (3ggdolb 46%, GmBgma(s sbgdbmaraa-
o (36m36g80b Bgblb 5®RggL o6 Lbgs Bobgbol godm bogmgdse sd@ngmns bgdbysmamsc,
©9369b00o 086k g8, 85806, Mm(30 LydLmse Mo sd@&one agg3dn gb 3sR3969d9em0 6%-0s.
3989Mmbgdbmee 85353539880 gb 8oB39b69dmgda Bgbodadabow 21.8% ws 2.6%-0s) — 3989~
mbggbggeem 8885359(390%g 0bgsg 8dndge ImJdgwgdl adamo Lydbmamymo s9@0gmds, Mm-
am63 39987, 079339, Insbmdadn gb 3shzgbgdgmo 3ggddn MR YBEM Jomarmas, goo-
g 39890mbgdumeem 3o8s35(39830. Joemgdol gamdo (3m3m/da/3gBgMmbgdbmsmo Jomgda)
9L Lbgomds qacm d(30Mgs 353535(390mb dgamgdaom, ornd(39, 39@&gMmbgdLnsm Jomgdmsb
dgamgdom, mgbdmbgmgdos YiMm dopMggomo oM0sb ©gd3Mgboobs s mznmgbEMndso-
a0 J3930L5396 (3og. S 3M3meal, Boti3mEn3gdabs s Me8dagdmb 8mbdamgdals Bsmsma
35hg96939mn). [Bloomfield, 1993; Bux, 1996 and Valanis et al, 2000]. 4560 580bs, bogMosdm-=
Mobm 33mg3963s shggbs, Hm3 mgbdmbgmn ©s dabgdbmsmon dommgda bsgmgdse d0dstmaggb
R0bs(330L byFzabgdl, 3oy 3g@gMmbgdbmsma Jomgda [Buenting, 1993; Robertson. 1992;
Tripped, 1993], G5 93gomme sabobgds md Jorgdol gebIGmgmmdodg s DMl ©sesgs-
©gdsms M0b 3. 333mggzeMms sdMom, gho—gmman 360336g9mm3zabo Bag@mtn, Mmdgmas aog-
gb6sb obgbl 533350 J(3935Dg, 06&gMBomabgdmmo dmdmemdass.

08 33mg390L dg360gMms gfmn Baboemo 3Mn@0gnma Moagds. dgmmommmaagmo dgbnd-
36930b gotis (8sg. 33emg30L 8mbsBaemgms dgMBggal 3Gn@gMamdgdn, 35000 8o3Mmgbgdemmm-
85 Lbgaabbgs bmosmamn xanggdobswdn, Lbgs bLEMgbmmo gsdmamgdal sMbydmds,
B3 o6 130380Mgds MMNgb@d(3000, FNEENMNEO ©s bmznsm Mo gogdm s Lbg.),
MmmIgmn(g o6 ndemggs 53 dmbs393gd0b bEmman asbbmgsmmgdals badmemgdsl, dg36ngHms
9600 b3barmo 800RbygL, Hm3 88g3060 Lbgomds o dgndmgds sablbgdmogl 8bmemmeo bmzns-
@0 3Mgboo (98 J03mamgbab FgbadmbBagdmeswm sm3nmgdgmas 3geMgdamn FHmEnMmoms=
dmmmbo 3gmgzgoab Ro@omgds, Mmdgma(s shggbgds, o) Hmame agmgds 6ggmm@Enbdabs
o ba30000bo@dn dnMggomgds 4qg8L dmmal bbgowsbbgs Jgggsbabs @s bmnsman® as-
98m3n 3mImzmdoal baabbolb gomzamnbBobgdom). samsamgdgmos bogombolb jowg3 we-
Mo Jgbbogms. ,08 MgbnmEe@gdab aobdmaswmgdal 3gbadmgdmmads dgbomoamas,
000356 g3y Ro@eMgdyma 33mggqdo, Mmdgmos Lbagmmdws bBMmgbob aagmagbsl sboem-
3odMs 39987, mgbdmbgmagdbs s dobgdbmemgddy, dgdrnomma agm 3emobogalb 3s3096-
9800, 0339boxaMg0l dnboEgdnm ©s 08 MMgsbaba309800m, 30b3 dndamdl babemnwsb
35J(399 SbmasdMEIdMb. hggb oDYLEIdom 36 o300, Mmam® Y3 maggdnsb bBMmg-
LdL ol sboemasdFMEydN, BMImgdocs 8 KamBgdL o6 F0g3Mm3bgdash. 393t SbamasdMwms
390 ©d Mbdmbgmo Bamds@gdom sMmBgab cagl 53 3Mmdmadgdl®. [DiPlacido, 1998]

oL Bgabgds Rggbl 3gmgzadgs 3M3gmEgds: Bobsdrgdsmyg 33myggsdn dmbabaemg Mgbdm-
©96@980b Bomogbmds (333980 dmbsbomgmds donmm mdE xamxab 48 BomdmBswag-
BgmBs) o 3gMRg30L L3gaBanmmds (MHgbdmogbBms 3@ gbmds Madwgbady Bgmas Mg-
aamamnmon Lamagdmmdl WISG—ab. 80g dgmogedgdgma bgmgabgdoo (0gmmabbdgds
st Jomeme gobdMmgmmmdal LgMgobgdo, sMedge xangBob byzms 0bym®dnmgdmmmdals
835 gds 39b6gM0bs s bybmsmmbal bs 3ombgddg, Lbgswsabbgs bmgnsmymn sJ80gmdgdo,
Mganmatrmmo baogmbom dgbgzgogdn md@ xanxab bgzcgdabsmazal s bbg).) o6 admggs
0d0b Ladgemgdol, HmM3 Medsdaw gobandMmm 08 E9bwgb3098%g, HmBgmo(s 8xbndbmmas
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339398 308magmnbs o dbgagbo 33mg3gdolb Ro@amgdal LagMmedmmnbm asdmzamgdols
Logpdgam®g, 33939090060 39BLEEaEd 0o JOmEIMgere @ bmEosrrgMo 3oMg8mb 3o3-
mgbs 38 ®anBob M30089x35L9dsbs ©s J39390y. LaIBMbsMME, S0bndEHmo 3330l
B3oMamgdda 39M 3mbgMbos mdE xangolb 03 BsmdmBapaqbgmoms Rafmmgs, 3063 o6 oMol
mma060Ds300b Ly@z0Lgdal ImBbsMgdgemo.

B0bsdgdemy 33emgz0b 80Bsbo nym asdmaggzamos bydbygsmn@a d3930L magabgdamg-
3900 Bggbl Ledndby KanRdn, Ke6IMMgmmdal LyMgoLgddg dmmbmgbs s bgmdabebg-
m3mds ™Mb xanBob bggmgdobomgal, Jodnb—smmal gedmzmomgds @s Bod@mMgdoa,
Mm3gmog 8mgdggdl Jodnb—smmal 3Mm39Ldy; MzomEgLbE®Monmo §(393900 @s doba
dgbadmm gmMgma309d0 mdE xanxob badmdsmagbymms m3z30039539L7dsbosb. 3gmggzal
doGoma 0bbGMmNIgbdL LEGEMJGNMamgdamo Jombgsmo Bamdmawagbms, cdEs LG~
&obEngnmo 33mg30b 3909a980L 3oobadmBagdma, sbggg aod8mygbgdmmoa 0dbs emdg-
&0l &gbEL, bogmmmgmsb s bgdbmmmamab 3MBLYMES(30980b Jgrgagdo, MmBgmo s
53539 ®anBR6 RoGomMes Brmal gobdsgmmdadn. 33mgzal 0d bobomdn, Mm3gmoa(s ydg-
ol §gb@ob 8g33gmdaoc gobbm@s0gmms, godmygbgdama 0dbs Mommgbmdmago dmbs3g-

8900 s b3gosmab@ab bydagd@n®o 0bGgM3Mgo0gdo.

d3RJI3NOL ONBIMO

Bemolb mg@mB8dgm-bmgddgmdn Rs@omms 3gmgzs mdE xa-
gob boM8mowygbmgdmsb. 33mygzedo dmbobamygmds doomgl
nJomms 0boz09803980L bomesdggmo ganxab® (WISG) dg-

bgn0(300Mg83s. 33mg30L JobsbL boMmB8mamagbos dgdmgan Lagambgdal dgbbagmos:

1. bgdbgamygmo 3930 Mog0bgdnMgdgdo mdE Kanxda. dso dmmab:
* bgdbgomymo 3bmzMgdalb obygdal sbsgzn
* 3omBbomMgdo s bgdbysmama bmgMmgdal gsdmomyds
* %a39530b ©3m30Egdnmgds Mo30s(330b badysmgdgdal Jodsmm
o gbagMmmbm Lygbob Lodyamgdgddg bgmdabobgomdmds s god8mygbgds

N

. %963Mmgmmdal bgMgobgddy Immbmgbs @s bgm3abobgomdmds

3. ogoaegb@Gadsegme J393900 @G X3 VB30
(5em3m3mmob/015385gmb/6o6 3m@ 3ol Fmb3smgds)

. §9806-09m0b g0dmEamgds ©s Bod@MMgdo, Mmdmgdas dmddgogdl Jodnb-smody

5. %ax0b bomImdsmagbymms mzgomdgaysbgds s gangob dgisbyds,

0096808035300 KPR

ad0IMLMMa30d

33930b 06LEGENIbGOE 3s3mygbgdamm 0dbs LGENJGNMaMgdymn Jocmbgstin, GmBgma(s
dgagomms mos s bMNmo Jombggdobash. gots LEGEMIENMaMgdymn Jombgsmabs,
339300 0bLEGONTbGw g58mygbgdmm 0dbs LEMEMBL MZoMEEdM JnEgdrgdal Jombgata,
Mmdgemo( dgobbagmob: ammdsmn® 30089m 30 dnmgdsl, mgomdadngobzgdal, s3@m-

IS

50835005b, by gmmama msegalb 30dsmom 0bGgMgLL s Imbarmebgm edmnwgdmgdsl bbgg-
30bogsb.



8gomE03y dgoaggdmes mMo doGamso dmm 3algsh:
I 563980 Dmaomo 3ombgzgdom, GmBgmoz 9gandmms 5 3mm3abash 1) bmnsma®
-gdmaMogommo 8ohzg69dmgda (10 jombgs) 2) Lydbmsmua/agbogGmma mgomo-
©36@0g035:300 (10 3ombzs) 3) JoBab-sqma (6 joobgs) 4) mgomogbEHndEonmo
4393930 (4 3oobgs) 5) Bmambmzbs Lbgemabbgs Lymgzabdg (5 gombgs).
Il 3ommgbnmo jombgemgdo. 1) 30Gmzbamo oggmgbosma (57 3ombgs)

3J36RIBNL AMBITMBdO

33930L 80Bbgd0sb go3m3nbsmyg, 33mggzedn 3mbsbomgmads Bnnmm ,Jsmmas nbazo-
5@03980b 8boMmmadggma ganaab” (WISG) d56gg0i3006ms 6obomds. Lmm 48 Mgbdm-

©gb®o.

3JRJ3I30L 066IMH3GIGOBNY
>0b0dbyma 33mg30b 8mbs(3985d0 @a8mdagos bLGs@GabGognmo 3Gmamsdal SPSS-ab
Ladgamgdom. godmygbgdamo ngbs smbgMoma s sblbomo bGs@obEnzolb Igmmemgdo
1. bobdomMggdo s 3Mm(39689d0
2. ©ob3gMboymo sbamndo
3. 5M0bm®3sG o 3MadgMondgdo

d0&0010R0 KRELAE36I3N

333mgombygmms 13858 gbmdal 1.6 2 LgdbysmuMa 3oMmEBomEn 3gogh  3obsb3bg-
ma gm0 Bemab go6303mm3s30. 0398 gbmdal (ssbemmgdam 69%-b) 0 3560b 3650 Bemals
356853mmdadn dgdmbggzomo 3o bomma bogMomme o6 dymmos. dom, gabsz dymemos
dgdmbgggomo 3smEBomEn, 3oMm@bommms MomEgbmds dofMomssom 1 86 2-0s. 0dg0om
d93:mb3939830, obobgmes 2-bg 3980 dgdmbggzoma oM@ bommo dmmm Bral a563s3-
mmdada. dobgJbmamgdal xanxde, ggucm 35@L 3ysgwms dgdmbggzoma 3G @boman, Mm-
am@ (3 domo, sbggg 85853530, oMy mgbdmbgmms ganydo.

9L3mEg6@gd0lb 17%-b o6 og3b Lgdbmomyn go8mEoomgds. Mgbdmogbdms wd-
03emgbmdal Lydbysma@mo asdmmomgds 17-25 Benal sbs 3osb sgdzm. mgbdmbgmmes
5 dabgdbmomms xanxgddo EO™ sMg Jorm 3oMm@bomEMsb abygdgb LydLysmnE
3bm3M9dsL, oMy 853535(306.

a53m30mbygmos bobgzemdy g8 (57.1%), sGobommb b8sGmaL mbsgmobm bgdLab
LeFMomgdgdL Jommsb. godmgombymms dgmmbgwn, Pbsgmombm bgdbab badmsemgdgdl
808535(309b5(3 96 b8oMMBL. MRG™ba sbsgab(25-44 Egemn) ao8mzacmbamada ggzcm bs 3=
mgda 0yg69896-nbsgmmbm Lgdbob badyemgdgdl, oMy sbomasdmms sbogob Hgbdm-
©36@980. gb xangzo Me3L YRO™ Jgdmbzggzom LyJbysmnE 3sMEBaMEMdMSb 0(3530.
9b3mEbB s YMogmabmds 5mbadbagl, HmB 8mwdng 3o Bam@®sb, (Hmam (3 Jorm-
036, abg 858535(30096) sMobEHML 0ygbgdL Mmazms(330L Ladyomgdgdl. Mgbdmmybdgdal
M3E0gmmgbmds o6 mgmab bagommm mogmsszob badnsemgdgdol godmygbgdsb.

asbgmo gmo Bealb gobdogmmdsdn, godmgombymms dg@gbmdal msbgomms a0bg-
3mmmaol, gbogmmmaonl, bLygdbmmmaobs s Fsdmmmmanl ImbabyMagds. 3G gbo 3o-
bybgdal abgegom, b3gasmab@ob obdstgdal Bobsmgdsm Mgbdmwgb@gdb WISG-al
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dng® dgdmmagedgdygma LgMgaboom YLamggdmosm, dbmmme ghomgnem dgdmbzgzgdda
dogdammago 3gmdm 36ogd@nzob b3gasmob@gdabmgalb s Bazbmda b3gosmab@gdal-
»30b. gsbosbo bgMzgobom, Y@cm dgGow 3abgzmmmaol ImababyMgdom bamagdmaso,
30069 gbogmmmaabs s bgjbmemmaanl dmdbabagdom. gedmgombamms @ssbmmgdoc
Bobggetn o@bndbagl, Mm3 oo sggm Ladyemgds dnnmmb ombadbyma LyMaznbo, cyd-
(39, 8bmmme 3gbsdgElb v43L dgbadmgdmmds Rsn@ommlb 33nMmbommds gadmgmgboeman
3Omdmgdol godm.

F9b3mrgbmomgol mzoorgbEBYdeame J3a3eb g3amady 3o3MImgdgee 3o
dmgmgbs 033sgdmb Hgammomnmo dmbdsMmgdss. gsdmzombamams 50%  8653gmos.
27,1% oo mEgbmdom 8mabdsmb s 3m3mmb. smbobndbsgns, Hmd 64,6% LsgMomu
o6 Bmab3omb b6 3m@oglb. godmzaombamas 12,5% oxb0d6ogh, GmI bigbmdaga 3mb-
&5J&0 m0mgdab ygmggmmgol s gm3mmob o6 badgm@ozob bgdm]dgmgdal Jggd og3b.
50% -0b 3obgbgdals Bobgwzaoc, batgm@ngobs s smgm3mmab 8mddgwmgdalb 393, 0dg0-
0m@ 9g3L LdgbmdMongo 3MbBE 3G 0. dom ImMab, 3063 IMabIsML sem3M3MEbL, o6 Bom-
3m&0gL, 21,1%-b  LJgbmdMoaga 3mbBoddn ymzggmomgol smzm3memal, o6 oM zm@ o ab
bg8mg39g30b 4393 543L. 15, 8% 50603bs3L, H™B 5833560 g8mbzgzgdo G307 0dg0-
0009, bmmm 57,8% 500603bs3L, HmB sem 3m3memabs ©s boMzm@ngob Dg8mJdgwgdal 393
LggbmdMagn 3MbGod@o0 ndznsmom og3L.

333mgombygmms 939@qbmds o@bodbagl, Gm3 dobo LgdLysmymo MmBngb@snol dg-
Lobgd dgamdmgdds a3006. yzgmadg bogmgdas 0d MgbdmmabGms MomEgbmds, Mmdgm-
»d M0gbBo300b Jgbobgd a0l 35858, dodms/dg3088, 3gDmdmgd8s o myrsbolb bbgs
6936835, 139G gbmdal, 75%-b 3afzgma Js8ab-smma 3gamdmgdmob 3gmbos. 45,2%
50b03bogl, HmI 03 505305693L, gobmsbsz 3gmbosm Jodab-smo bm@mBsmnma Mgsd-
(309 3gmboo. godmzombymos 3obmbgdab 11,9% 8obgogom, gGomngfHomds 396y308
03 50580063, 306(35 ao0am MgbdmogbG ol LgdbysmnGo MM0gb@Gsznnl dgbsobgd. Mgb-
3mEgbBmsmgzal yzgmdg 360d369mmgabas, mgsbol B3zMgdo s 3dmdmgda ny3696 nb-
BMBHIoMgdnmgda 8omn bydbmsmmo 0gb@mab/mcngb@s(300b gbabgd. Macs Jggbgds
30dgdgdlL, Moz bgmb dmam Jodab—sqmdn, dsm dgdgan Gog@mMgdo @osbabgmgl:

1. 69308 09M0 g35669mds JoMmorgma Lsdmaswmgdals IbG0wab,
MOMymRabs s gogobzol d0do;
2. 56 gbsm mgsbob ByzMgdab mbgMbam dnamdsmgmdadn Roygbgds s smgmagds;
3.12.5 %—b qocrgmazab da0da 543L; 980@m8 o6 brs, BmI Lb3zs8 n3moalb doba mEo-
06@> (300l dgbobgd.

333m3ombamms g3Mogmgbmdsl, dednb-smcmdn ¢3g@gbo Labmaswmmgdal bggsdoycn
3966ymds @3mom. Mgbdmogb@os 23 % sogmal, Gm8 18nbgdme o6 >0l bsgomm yzg-
bbb Logmmatn 0gbB™dal sx30d0Mgds. 23% cgmal, MMB mxsbal Bgggda Mbgmbmem
3amBdamgmdadn s8mAbogdnsb, sdn@md Mummbomogdnsb dsm. sbgmn BobsbBamasbbym-
35 99393806©gds babmasmgdal bggs@ o ©sdmzngdnmgdobmsb Kxamgalb dndstmom, Ma(s
353m0bo@gds Momgmaal, bmgosmmma abmeszanb, Botgnbomabaznnl 30ddn (72.2%).

9b3mEYbE7d0L ggandal badysmm 3shggbgdmgdds gsdmagmanbs, Mm3 gaxmexda ,d5“b
068 gaGam Mo 356308 sbermb 560l 3mBoGan® Smembmeb, Bomamans 3shzgbgdgma mgnor-
358030L(39800L dgomady, Mo Bagmomgdl, Hm3 gsdmgambymms MaMagmgbmds mgmal,
Mmd dgatgdom 3g@n 3mbBmmo gzl Lognmem (3bmgMgdedyg, sG0l @sdmmzngdgmo,
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Sexual and Self-destructive Behavior
Study among LBT Group

or people who belong to socially stigmatized groups, coming to accept and recog-

nize themselves for who they are is a difficult but important task. This process neces-

sitates a reevaluation of the cultural values and norms they internalized during the
socialization process.

Like members of other stigmatized groups, for LGBT (Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender)
people, living in a xenophobic environment is linked to numerous stresses. The stereotypes
existing in society, negative prejudice, disgust, hatred and pity — which are often mani-
fested as discriminatory attitudes and various kinds of verbal and/or physical aggression
- influence the self esteem of members of this group.

On top of discrimination, society, weighed down by heterosexism, uses various mecha-
nisms in order to impose strict gender norms on homo- and bisexual people and implant
in them a sense of shame and guilt. [Blumenfeld, 1992]

In certain cases, one’s negative feelings about their sexual orientation can be generalized
and seriously influence a person’s world view and self-perception. The range of ways these
results can be manifested is quite broad and extends from having a sense of inferiority to
open expressions of self hatred and self-destructive behavior. [Gonsiorec & Rudolph, 1991]

The conflict/disharmony between a representative of a minority and the dominant so-
cial environment, “minority stress’, is especially sharply manifested during puberty, when
LGBT people often find it difficult to understand their own feelings and just as often have
no-one to turn to for help. Unlike young people from other minority groups, they generally
do not have the support even of family members or relatives, a factor which significantly
complicates their situation.

Furthermore, a sense of belonging to a group of peers is especially important at that
age. Young gays and lesbians, however, tend to lose at least one friend when they come
out of the closet. [Ryan & Futterman, 1998] Statistics have shown that the suicide attempt
rate among young gay males is seven times higher than that of their heterosexual peers.
[Remafedi, 1994] Researchers identify the stress and lack of support associated with try-
ing to identify oneself in such a homophobic environment as one of the causes of this
phenomenon. Still, recent studies have shown that the majority of LGBT people effectively
cope with these difficulties and turn into successful people without the violation of the
integrity. [Edwards, 1996]

As for predispositions to depression, the study did not show any significant difference
between sexually active homosexuals, heterosexuals and bisexuals. For less sexually active
men, however, this indicator was rather high (27.1 per cent for gays and 23.6 per cent for
heterosexuals). The study showed that the clinical quality of depression is linked not so
much to sexual orientation as to frequency of sexual activity, as a lack of sexual activity
negatively affects both heterosexual and gay men - though on the whole depression rates
for gays were twice as high. (Forty-six per cent of gays who chose an asexual lifestyle or for
other reasons are less active sexually suffer from depression while for sexually active gays
this figure stands at 6 per cent; for heterosexual men these numbers are 21.8 per cent and
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2.6 per cent, respectively.) This gap was smaller among women (hetero VS homo), though
lesbian women were still somewhat more predisposed to depression and had higher rates
of self-destructive behavior (e.g. alcoholism, drug and tobacco use). [Bloomfield, 1993; Bux,
1996 and Valanis et al, 2000].

Besides, the international studies show that Lesbian and bisexual women delay in seek-
ing healthcare (Stevens, 1995, 1998; Buenting, 1993; Robertson. 1992; Tripped, 1993), that
reflects on LB women’s health and increases the risk of diseases. In researchers, opinion
that one of the main factors that influences such behavior is internalized homophobia.

The part of the scientists is critical about these researches. There were some method-
ological issues with this study (e.g. criteria for selecting participants, their affiliation with
various social groups, other stressful experiences they may have had that were not. related
to their sexual orientation and the social environment they live in) which mean its results
should not be fully generalized. Some researchers believe that the aforementioned gaps
cannot be attributed exclusively to social pressures and require further study. They say
that cross-cultural studies should be performed to check this hypothesis, as that would
reflect how neurosis and suicidal tendencies among gays differ according to country and
how entrenched homophobia is in the social environment. “There is limited expedience in
generalizing these results, since the studies done so far into the impact of stress on gay, les-
bian and bisexual teenagers have been based on information from clinic patients, shelter
residents and organizations working with runaway teens. We do not know precisely how
gay teens who do not belong to these groups cope with such stresses. Many young gays
and lesbians successfully deal with these problems” [DiPlacido, 1998]

This assessment fits our study as well. The number of respondents (48 members of LGBT
group took part in the study) and the specifics of selection (the majority regularly use
WISG's services (not only health services, but also awareness raising of group members
on gender and sexuality issues, different social activities, regular meetings for LBT group
members, etc.)) do not give opportunity to claim about tendencies, revealed in the study,
and to show the impact of different social and cultural environment on LBT group’s self
esteem and behavior in comparison with the similar studies and international experience.
Unfortunately, it was not feasible to involve in the given study those LBT representatives,
who do not use the organization’s services.

The aim of the given study was to study peculiarities of sexual behavior in target group,
access and demand for healthcare services among LBT group, coming-out experience and
factors influencing the process of coming-out; self-destructive behavior and its possible
correlations with self esteem of LBT members. The main instrument of the study was struc-
tured questionnaire; however, to verify results of statistical study, Lischer test, consulta-
tion results with sexologist and psychologist working on the same group were used. In
the part of study, conducted by using Liischer test, the quantitative data and specialists’
interpretations were used.
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Study Description

The study with the LB group was conducted during the period of October-November 2010.
Beneficiaries of Women’s Initiatives Supporting Group (WISG) took part in the study. The study
aimed to study the following:

1. Peculiarities of sexual behavior in LBT group. Namely:

« Starting age of sex life

e Partners and sexual experience

« Group’s attitude towards safe sex materials

o Access and use of safe sex materials
2. Demand and access to health-care services
3. Self-destructive behaviors in LBT group (alcohol, nicotine, drug consumption)

4, Coming-out experience and factors that influence on coming-out
5. Self-esteem of community members and estimation of community, sense of belonging to
the community

Methodology

A structured questionnaire has been used as a study instrument, compiled with open and
closed questions. Apart from structured questionnaire, Stolin’s questionnaire - relationship-to-
wards-self has been used as study instrument. The questionnaire studies: global self-relationship;
self-respect; auto-sympathy, self-interest and expected relationships from others. In addition,
questionnaire of semantic differential, which studies respondents’ relationship to self and rela-
tionship to other members of the group, has been used.

Study method consisted of two main blocks:

| Questionnaire with general questions, consisted of 5 blocks 1) Social and demographic charac-
teristics (10 questions). 2) Sexual/gender self-identification (10 questions). 3) Coming-out (6 ques-
tions). 4) Self-destructive behaviors (4 questions). 5) Demand for different services (5 questions).

Il Personal questionnaires. 1) Semantic differential (57 questions) 2) Relationship towards self
and relationship to other members of the group (21 questions)

Scope of the study
Resulting from study objectives, part of beneficiaries of Women’s Initiatives Supporting
Group (WISG) participated in the study. Totally 48 respondents.

Results Interpretation
Data was elaborated via analytical software SPSS. Descriptive and explanatory statistical
methods have been used.
1. Frequencies and percentages
2. Dispersive analysis
3. Non-normative criteria
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Main Findings

Majority of respondents had 1 or 2 sexual partners during the recent year. Most of them
(approximately 69 per cent) did not have occasional partner during the recent year. Those,
who had occasional partners, the number estimated 1 or 2. In rare cases, respondents
named more than 2 occasional partners during the recent year. In the bisexual group, more
people had occasional partners both men and women, than in lesbian group.

Seventeen (17) percent of respondents do not have sexual experience. Majority of re-
spondents have sexual experience from age 17-25. Representatives of lesbian and bisexual
groups start sex life with female partner earlier, rather than with male.

More than half of the respondents (57.1 per cent) never use safe sex materials with fe-
male partners. A quarter of the respondents do not use safe'sex materials-even with male
partners. Elder respondents (age: 25-44) use safe sex materials rarely, than young respon-
dents. This group is more likely to use safe sex materials with occasional partners. Majority
of respondents reported that they never use safe sex materials with permanent partners
(both female and -male partners). Greater part of respondents do not consider necessary to
use safe sex materials.

During-the recent year, most of the respondents were in needed of gynecologist, psy-
chologist, sexologist and mammologist’s services. Only 10 per cent needed venereologist’s
and legal service. Overwhelming majority reported that they used services provided by
WISG to receive specialists’ aid. Only very few respondents visited private or acquaintance
specialists. In most cases, respondents referred to paid service of gynecologist, than psy-
chologist or sexologist’s paid service. Almost half of the respondents state that they can
afford mentioned services but only one third of them can afford to undergo treatment in
case of need.

Respondents name regular consumption of nicotine as the most prevalent form of self-
destructive behavior. Fifty (50 per cent) per cent of respondents are smokers. 27,1 per
cent - consume alcohol in high doses. Noteworthy that 64,6 per cent do not use soft/club
drugs at all. 12,5 per cent of respondents note that they have sexual intercourse under the
influence of alcohol or soft/club drugs almost at all times. Fifty percent answered that they
rarely have sex-under the influence of alcohol or soft drugs. 21,1 per cent of those respon-
dents, who consume alcohol or soft/club drugs indicate that they always have sex under
the influence of alcohol or soft/club drugs. While 15, 8 per cent report that such occasions
are not very rare, however, 57,8 per cent note that they rarely have sexual intercourse under
the influence of alcohol or soft/club drugs.

Most respondents report that their friends know about their sexual orientation. The
number of those respondents, whose sexual orientation-is known to father, grandfather/
grandmother, neighbor and other family members, is very few. Seventy-five (75) percent of
respondents have come out to friends for the first time. 45.2 per cent state that the reaction
of persons to whom they came out was normal. According to the answers of 11.9 percent,
the person to whom she came out broke up relationships with a respondent. Respondents
consider that coming out to family members-and parents are very important, but the fol-
lowing factors hinder them to do so:
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1. Negative attitude from Georgian society; Fear for reproach;
2.They do not want to embarrass and upset family members
3. Fear for denial

A negative environment in the society mostly hinders from coming out of the closet.
Twenty-three (23) percent of respondents do not consider necessary to disclose their
sexual orientation at all. 23 per cent consider that family members will be embarrassed;
therefore they prefer to remain in a closet. Such prejudice is in correlation with negative
attitude of society towards the group that is reflected in fear for denial, social isolation and
marginalization (72.2 per cent). 12.5 per cent has a fear for denial and therefore do not want
others to know about their sexual orientation.

Average index of respondents’ answers revealed that among the group integral concept
of “ego”is close to the positive pole, the figure is high on self-respect scale, which indicates
that majority of respondents consider that they have rather high control on their own lives,
they are independent, ‘self-consecutive. Assessment of own abilities is very high. Auto-
sympathy scale shows low index, which refers to rather low self-esteem. Index of expected
relationship from others towards respondent is slightly inclined to positive pole, however,
it can be said that respondents expect both positive and negative relationship from human
environment. An index on the scale of self-interest is inclined slightly from the average to
the positive pole.

Given tendency can be proved by information received through Liischer test results. Low
self-esteem took 14.6 per cent, which indicates that low self-esteem is not a leading ten-
dency among the group. 25 per cent of respondents are very sensitive when it comes to
relation with environment and public opinion, “those who-observe others reaction towards
their own behavior”.-Almost half of the respondents (45.8 per cent) manage to regulate
relationship with public by keeping a distance. This indicates on correct attitude to public
opinion and existence of strong self-defense mechanism. Therefore, demand for isolation
cannot be considered as leading tendency among the group, however, 34.4 per cent suffer
that surrounding “do not understand her”.

Significant difference revealed in factors of relationship-towards-self in relation to edu-
cation. All indexes are higher in those respondents, who have completed higher education,
MA or PhD studies (70.8 per cent). In the mentioned group, self-esteem is higher as well as
self-respect and self-interest. The group, who has a higher education, expects more posi-
tive relationship from human environment.

In terms of personal income, among relationship-towards-self factors there are the most
significant difference between self-respect and auto-sympathy indexes (18.3 per cent and
19.5 per cent, respectively). It indicates on the influence of personal income on self-es-
teem. Notable that 31.3 per cent of respondents do not have personal income. Generally,
scores of the group, which has a personal income, are inclined to more positive poles in
all factors.

Given index of self-esteem refers to the fact that “minority stress” cannot be considered
as a main factor of self-destructive behavioramong the target group (risky sexual behavior
and high rate of alcohol and nicotine consumption in.comparison with total population).
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Study Results

Block 1. Demography

Totally 48 respondents were interviewed.
Average age of respondents is 27.9. Most of the respondents (37.5 per cent) belong to the
age category 25-29.

Diagram 1. Division of respondents according to age categories

35-44 - 0.4
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91.6 per cent of respondents have complete, incomplete higher education or academic degree.

Diagram 2. Division of respondents according to the education
Master/Doctorate
degree _ “e
Incomplete
higher _ 20.8
SE{undanr. 5.3

Incomplete
secondary 21

li] 10 20 EX i) 40 50 &0 T0 BD 93 100 %

Nationality of major part of the respondents (83.3 per cent) is Georgian, however, more than
half of the interviewed people are ethnically mixed.
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Table 1. Division of respondents according to nationality
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| do not identify myself with any ethnic group
Total

Diagram 3. Are you of mixed ethnicity?

No

Students amounted 10.4 per cent, 54,2 per cent of respondents are employed, while more
than one third (35,4per cent) is unemployed. Rate of unemployment among the group is two-
three times higher than the rate of employment and unemployment of women at age 15 in
Georgia. Such picture might be defined by age category of group. *

Diagram 4. Employment
Self-employed Student
4.T% _\

Unemployed | 354%
it Fuli-time
wark

Part-time
work

* The highest rate of women’s unemployment is in the age groups of 20-25 and 25-29 (20, 8 per cent and 19,6 per cent accordingly), while, aver-
age rate of unemployment among women is 15,4 per cent in Georgia. Unemployment among youth is the highest in the country as compared to
other age groups: from age group 20-24 it was some about 20,8 per cent, 25-29 — 19,6 while country average was 15.4 per cent in [National statics
office of Georgia. 2010]
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64.6 per cent of respondents have personal income. Average income of quarter of the re-
spondents is 500-1000 GEL, which is slightly higher than average monthly income of employed
women in Georgia (425,8 GEL)[ National statics office of Georgia. 2010. 31.3 per cent do not
have personal income at all; while income of 22.9 per cent is lower than average.

Table 2. Respondents’ income

Average monthly income
50-100

101-150

151-200

201-300

301-500

501-1000

Higher than 1000 GEL

6.3
4.2
313
100

No answer
| do not have any personal income

Total
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62.5 per cent of respondents have never been married. Such figure might be determined by
age category of the group.

Diagram 5. Marital status
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Majority of interviewed people are inhabitants of Thilisi.



Place of living
| am inhabitant of Thilisi

I live in Thilisi temporarily

N

3
| visit Thilisi occasionally 3 _
T

Approximately two thirds of respondents (62.5 per cent) live with parents, family members,
spouses and children. 12,5 per cent - live alone, 18,8 per cent — share apartment with a partner,
while 6.3 per cent live with a child without husband. Along with financial dependence, cohabi-

tation with the family members influence on rate of coming out.

Total
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Table 4. Living conditions

Living conditions

| live alone

| rent an apartment alone
| live with a partner in my own apartment
| rent an apartment with my partner

s | m

| live in my partner’s apartment
I live with my parents/family members (parents, sister, brother, relative)

I live with my family (spouse, child, children)

I live with my child (with children, without spouse)

N
)

Total

Block 2. Sexual/Gender Self-identification
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Sexual orientation
Lesbian

Bisexual
Heterosexual *
Queer

Not identified
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Study revealed that difference between sexual self-identification and sexual preferences of respon-
dents is significant. This can be interpreted that some of the respondents have not passed through a
phase of sexual self-identification yet. [Vivienne Cass, 1999] describes this stage as confusion of identity
and phase of identity comparison, when individual do not accept their sexual orientation yet or supposes
that she/he can be homoy/bisexual. Social isolation is very characteristic during this phase. Person admits
the form of homosexual behavior but tries to keep heterosexual identity, image. During this phase, it is
common to “justify” homosexual behavior by saying that such occasion is temporary and is experiment
in one’s life. They underline that they just love women/men and relationships do not transform into sex,
which in their opinion, is determinant of identification of oneself as homosexual. *

Table 6. Sexual preferences

Sexual preferences
Only women 13
mainly women, but sometimes men 29

27

| am equally attracted to men and women 16.7

W[
s o]

Table 7. Sexual Preferences in relation to Sexual Orientation

mainly men, but sometimes women

Total

Sexual Orien

-
=

Sexual preferences

Not identified

nly women
mainly women, but sometimes men

| am equally attracted to men and women

mainly men, but sometimes women

—_
N
H

Total

In the table # 8, number of respondents’ sexual partners during the recent year is shown (fe-
male and male). Most of the respondents (42.6 per cent) had one sexual partner (female), 59.6
per cent did not have male partner during the recent year.

*This can be proved by the results of interviews conducted by sexologist: Majority of group members have passed phase of sexual identification and
identify themselves as Lesbian, bisexual group, however, still some people are not determined in their sexual orientation. There are very interesting
tendencies within bisexual women. Conditionally we can determine several sub-groups: women, who identify themselves as bisexual, because they
perceive homosexuality in negative context, and therefore, they do not want to be labeled as lesbian. Motivation to enter in sexual relationships with
men is ,to check myself, whether | am homosexual or not*, ,| force myself, perhaps | will get interested in man*. However, this group considers as
ideal option cohabitation with woman in the future. Second sub-group comprises of those women, who identify themselves as bisexual, however,
they try to wrap sexual relationships with the romantic context to avoid ,homosexuality, subsequently. They indicate, ,,Does sex makes any sense,
love is the most important* or ,,| do not like sex, but | love human beings*®, etc. They are not likely to seek sexual contacts and find difficult to name
desirable sexual or social role in the future. The third sub-group, where women perceive homopractice more entertaining and transient flame and do
not consider it as homosexuality. They do not have ,inspirational“ sex practice with males, but they plan to have relationships with males in the future.
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Table 8. Number of Sexual Partners during the recent year

Number of partners Male (%)
59.6

234

N[N [N
PR [N N

Total 100

N N £
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Majority of respondents did not have occasional partners during the recent year (female/
male). Most of those who had a partner, state that they had one female or male partner during
the recent year (female19.1 per cent, male 12.8 per cent).

Male (%)
68.1
12.8

Number of occasional partners during recent year Female (%)

N
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total 100 100

Among lesbian group, 33.4 per cent had occasional female partners during the recent
year (6 respondents). 27.8 per cent (5 respondents) out of total had one occasional partner,
while 5,6 per cent (1 respondent) had three occasional female partners. Among lesbian group
only one respondent named occasional male partner. Among bisexual group, more people
had occasional female/male partners. Totally, 46.2 per cent had occasional female partners
14 respondents), while 53.8 per cent had occasional male partners. In contrast with lesbian
group, number of occasional partners is higher in bisexual group, number of occasional fe-
male partners fluctuate between 1 and 9, while occasional male partners alters from 1 to 4. In
the group, the most prevalent number of occasional partners is 1-2 female or male partners.
Groups - “Not identified” and “queer” had occasional partners as well. Among these groups,
half of the respondents had female as well as male occasional partners.“Not identified” group

—
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had more number of occasional partners during the recent year. None of the respondents
from this group named minimal number of occasional partners. The number of occasional
partners fluctuates between 3 and 7. *

Majority of respondents start sexual experience (with woman/man) at age 17-25.

Table 10. Age of first sexual experience with woman/man?

Male (%)
11-16 83
17-25 52.1
2530 188
30and up 2.1

| do not have any sexual experience 18.8

Most of the respondents have sexual experience at the age 17-25. Representatives of lesbian
and bisexual group start their sex life with female partners earlier, than with male partners.
Table shows starting age of sexual experience in different identity groups.

Table 11. Age of first sexual experience in different identity groups

Age of sexual
experience

lesbian with woman
Lesbian with man

Bisexual with woman
Bisexual with man

Queer with woman

Not identified with woman
Not identified with man
Heterosexual with woman
Heterosexual with man

0 i
Gowae | | o] | | [wa] |

17 per cent of respondents do not have sexual experience. Such data was determined by
the fact that half of the respondents are at the age 17-24, and among them 30 per cent yet
do not have sexual experience with men, and 18 per cent - with women. Noteworthy that
younger group (17-24) start sex life at earlier age (11-16) with women and men, respectively,
while among the group (24-44) prevalent starting age of sex life is 17-30.

More than half of the respondents (57.1 per cent) never use safe sex materials with females.
A quarter of respondents do not use safe sex materials even with males.

B
e | e | ||
.
=

*“Not identified“ and “queer* are represented in the study in small number, therefore it is difficult to claim about statistically accurate difference.
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Diagram 6. Do you use safe sex materials?
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Elder respondents less use safe sex materials than younger respondents. This group (elder
group) use safe sex materials more with occasional partners. In addition, according the an-
swers, respondents use safe sex materials more often with male partners, than with females.

Table 12. Do you use safe sex materials with female/male partners?

with female partner with male partner

Do you use safe sex materials 17-24age | 25-44age | 17-24age | 25-44 age
category category category | category

Cony wirccasorrres |

Diagram 7. Do you use safe sex materials with female partner?
(in relation to the age of respondents); (Data is given in frequencies (number)
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Diagram 8. Do you use safe sex materials with male partner?
(in relation to the age of respondents); (Data is given in frequencies (number))
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Majority of respondents never use safe sex materials with occasional female partner (con-
dom, lubricant, latex dam, finger condom).

Table 13. Use of safe sex materials with occasional female partner

How often do you use the following safe sex materials
with occasional female partner?

Lubricant
wv
& | Latex Dam
N
wn "
:s Finger Condom

14id not have occasional emale parner during lostyear | 542 | 542 |
oaver L L
opommysopmias
[sacomsransnpocemorcnes [
s o
oo

N N
=~ g

| do not need safe sex materials

!

Majority of respondents use condom with occasional male partners, however they never use
other safe sex materials.
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Table 14. Use of safe sex materials with occasional male partner

How often do you use the following safe sex materials with
occasional male partner?

| did not have occasional male partner during last year

Almost always

In most cases

approximately 50 percent of cases
Seldom, less than 50 percent of cases
Never

| do not need safe sex materials

Total

Most of the respondents do not use safe sex materials with permanent female/male partners.

Table 15. Safe sex materials with permanent female partner

How often do you use the following safe sex materials with
permanent female partner?

Finger Condom

m
M

333

| did not have permanent female partner during last year
Almost always

In most cases

approximately 50 percent of cases

Seldom, less than 50 percent of cases

Never

| do not need safe sex mat

Total
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Table16. Safe sex materials with permanent male partner

How often do you use the following safe sex materials .
o Condom Lubricant
with permanent male partner?

| did not have permanent male partner during last year 54.2 5417

Almost always

In most cases

approximately 50 percent of cases
Seldom, less than 50 percent of cases
Never

| do not need safe sex materials
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Study showed that the reason for not using safe sex materials was that respondents did not
consider necessary to use them. According with the frequency, the answer “I did not have it”
(especially condom) looks as follows:

Diagram 9. Please state the reason,
in case you were not using safe sex materials
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Block 3. Self-destructive Behaviors

Respondents who do not consume alcohol at all take 10.4 per cent, while 37.5 per cent rarely consume
alcohol; 25 per cent - consume alcohol once or twice a week but in small doses, 16.6 per cent are those
who consume alcohol in high doses, and 10.4 per cent consume alcoholic drinks almost every day. *

* To compare: according to the results of reproductive health research conducted in 2005, 7,8 per cent of women inhabitants of
Thilisi of the same age category (15-44) do not consume alcohol at all, 44.6 per cent -rarely consume alcohol, while 27.4 per cent
-currently consume alcohol, 16 per cent of those women sometimes consume alcohol in high doses, and only 4 per cent consume
alcohol every day. [Serbanescu, Imnadze at all, 2005].
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Table 17. The frequency of alcohol consumption

How often do you consume alcohol

| do not consume at all

Rarely in reasonable doses (once or twice per month)

Approximately once a week (or More than twice a week) but in
small doses

Once a week (or more than two twice a week) but in high doses
Almost everyday

Total

centrarely smoke, while 50 per cent are regular smokers). Proportion of those, who have never smoked or
had been smoking and quitted, is 37.5 (25 per cent have never smoked, 12.5 per cent had been smoking
but quitted). Given rate is 1,6 times higher than the proportion of women smokers in total population.*

Table18. The frequency of nicotine consumption

How often do you consume nicotine
I have never been smoking

| used to smoke but quit smoking
Smoke sometimes

Smoke regularly

Total

Among total number of respondents, 72.9 per cent have never smoked marijuana (64,6 per
cent) or had been smoking and quitted (8.3 per cent). However, 25 per cent of respondents rarely
smoke. As regard to club drugs, 93.75 per cent do not consume it and 6.25 per cent rarely do.

Table19. The frequency of drugs consumption

How often do you use drugs Other club drugs
87.5

6.25

| have never used
| used to use, but quitted

Use sometimes 6.25

Try to quit

Use regularly
100
100

Total
Total

-
o
o

* To compare: according to the results of reproductive health research conducted in 2005, 38,9 per cent of women inhabitants of Tbilisi
of the same age category (15-44) consume nicotine (23.7 per cent rarely smokes, 15.2 per cent are regular smokers). However, 61.1 per
cent of respondents have never smoked or quitted smoking during the last period. [Serbanescu, Imnadze at all, 2005]
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12,5 per cent of respondents note that have sexual intercourse under the influence of alcohol
and soft/club drugs. 50 per cent reported that they rarely have sexual intercourse under the
influence of alcohol and drugs.

Diagram 10. Do you have sexual intercourse
under the influence of alcohol and drugs?
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Block 4. Demand for services

According to the answers of majority, over the last year, they mostly had demand for psy-
chologist and sexologist’s services, than the service of venereologist.

Table 20. Did you have demand for services
of below mentioned specialists over the last year?

Venereologist 20.8

Psychologist 70.8

Gynecologist 87.5

Mammologist 64.6

Sexologist 62.5

0.4 per cent of respondents have not visited these specialists during recent year. Among re-
spondents, who even once used services of listed specialists, 83.6 percent of those used free of
charge consultation (83 per cent -services provided by WISG, 0.06 per cent - other services), and
only 0.1 per cent used paid service. Respondents mostly used paid gynecologist service than
psychologist and sexologist’s services.

52



Table 21. Please, name the service you used during the recent year?

Sexologist

| have not visited

| used the service offered by WISG
| used special free of charge consultation

| referred to acquaintance specialist and received
free of charge consultation

[e)}

I'HHH o

Total

Table 22. Apart from WISG services,
in which organization did you receive free of charge consultations?

Name of organization

Tanadgoma

Georgian Young lawyers' Association
Imedi L

National Screening Programme

Total

[Tavacgoma s
| Georginvounglawyers Assocaton |2

Due to the circumstance that respondents can receive free of charge consulting and
testing, almost half of the respondents report that they can afford mentioned services
but only one third can afford to undergo treatment in case of need. See Table #23. It has
a direct correlation between index of income and employment of respondents. Most of
those respondents, whose income is lower than average, stated that they cannot afford
treatment.*

* According to the results of reproductive health research conducted in 2005, 45, 3 per cent of women inhabitants of Tbilisi of the same
age category (15-44) named service fee as a hindering factor to use medical services. [Serbanescu, Imnadze at all, 2005]
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Table 23. How accessible are the services provided by the following specialists?

Specialist

Testing/Consulting

Treatment

Accessible

Not accessible

Accessible

Not accessible

Venereologist

44.2

55.8

28.6

AR

Psychologist

442

55.8

25.6

744

Sexologist

442

55.8

26.2

73.8

Gynecologist

553

447

37

63

Mammalogist

50.0

50.0

Table 24. Do respondents can afford testing or consultation? (Income)

Specialist

Average Monthly Income

Testing/Consulting

301-500
501-1000

-
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No answer
| do not have any
personal income

Venereologist

Accessible

N
[o2]

N

i

Not accessible

Psychologist

Accessible

Not accessible

Sexologist

Accessible

Not accessible

Gynecologist

Accessible

Not accessible

Mammalogist

Accessible

Not accessible




Table 25. Do respondents undergo treatment? (Income)
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Treatment

Higher than 1000 GEL

I do not have any
personal income

Venereologist
Not accessible

Psychologist
Not accessible

Sexologist
Not accessible 2

4 1

Gynecologist
n.
Eampn

Mammalogist
Not accessible 2 4
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Diagram 11. Do you have information about free
of charge services provided by WISG?
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Block 5. Coming out
Study showed that 43,2 per cent of the respondents make sexual self-identification at the age
19-24. In lower age group (17-24) more people have come out (95,8 per cent), than in higher

age group (87,5 per cent). Coming out age fluctuates between 13 and 32.

Diagram 12. When did you come out? (age)

25-32

13-18
25%

19-24

Majority of respondents reported that their friends learned about their sexual orientation for
the first time (54 per cent). The lowest number took those respondents whose sexual orienta-
tion is disclosed to their family members (29 per cent) (Among family members, respondents
name sister or brother, who learned about their sexual orientation for the first time).
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Table 26. Who learned about your sexual orientation for the first time?
Number of answers)

,\
R

Mother
Father

Brother

—_
—_

Sister
Grandmother/Grandfather
Other family members

Close relatives

w

Friends
Classmate/schoolmate
Medical personnel
Colleague

Neighbor

Neighbor

Diagram 13. Who told about your sexual orientation to others?
Number of occasions)

—

. Learned from
; .15, other person

I told
myself

Deriving from those circumstances that most respondents did come out to friends, there-
fore, listed reactions are natural. 45,2 per cent indicate that reaction from people was normal/
reaction was not acute. Considerable part of respondents (11,9 per cent) state that they lost a
friend to whom they came out.
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Table 27. What was the reaction of those people, who learned
about respondent’s sexual orientation?

Reaction

Reaction was normal/reaction was not acute

Was surprised

Perceived as eccentric behavior/experiment

Had positive reaction/supported me

Expected it/was not surprised

| became interesting for him/her

Avoided me/broke up relationships with me

Got scared

Got angry

Assumed that | had hormonal imbalance and needed treatment

Got stresses, felt bad physically

According to respondents’answers given in Table # 28, most of them consider that family members
and parents should be informed about their sexual identities (57 per cent). While living in hostile social
environment, support of family members become very important to the representatives of discrimi-
nated groups. In contrast with other minority groups (ethnic, religious and other minorities), in most
cases family members or relatives do not support LGBT people, which complicates their situation.

Table 28. Who do you want to know about your sexual orientation?

Person
Mother
Father

Brother

Sister

Grandmother/Grandfather

Other family members

Close relatives

Friends

Classmate/schoolmate

Medical personnel

Colleague

Neighbour

Partner’s relative

Nobody, besides sexual partner

Everybody




A negative environment in the society mostly hinders from coming out. 23 per cent of re-
spondents do not consider necessary to advertise about their sexual identity without any
reason. 23 per cent think that family members will be embarrassed; therefore they prefer to
remain in a closet. Such prejudice is in correlation with negative attitude of society towards the
group, that is reflected in fear for denial, social isolation and marginalization (72.2 per cent) /
think it will hinder to make a career for myself in the future, | expect that people perceive me as
a sick; People will ask many unpleasant questions, they will judge me/. 12.5 per cent has a fear
for denial and therefore do not want others to know about their sexual orientation.

Statistics have shown that the suicide attempt rate among young gay males is seven times
higher than that of their heterosexual peers.* Researchers identify the stress and lack of sup-
port associated with trying to identify oneself in such a homophobic environment as one of the
causes of this phenomenon. Still, recent studies have shown that the majority of LGBT people
effectively cope with these difficulties and turn into successful people without the violation of
the integrity. [Edwards, 1996]

The same is proved in the part of study referring to group’s self-esteem and is amended by
results of psychological consultations.

Table 29. Hindering factors from coming out

__
| do not consider it necessary to tell everybody about my sexual orientation/wi
reason | do not think it isimportant to advertise

—

People will ask many unpleasant questions, they will judge me
Others'religious views

T S

* Among lesbian group, the rate is unimportant. [Remafedi, 1994]
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Relationship-towards-self

Description of the method:
Questionnaire of relationship-towards-self was elaborated by V.V. Stolin according to the hi-
erarchical model of relationship-towards-self structure.

The questionnaire includes the following scales:

» Global self-relation: inner feeling for and against own “ego”.

o, Self-respect”: unites assertions related to inner sequence, self-comprehension, and self-
confidence. It is a question of those aspects, which emotionally and conceptually unite
self-confidence, skills, energy, independence, evaluation of own abilities, control on own
life, self-sequence, and self-comprehension.

e Auto sympathy unites points where friendliness-hostility towards own “Ego” are revealed.
In this scale the points of knowing-about-self, self-sentence are included. In terms of con-
tent, the scale on a positive pole combines self-sympathy in general and trust to self and
positive assessment of self. While on the negative pole, there is perception of self accord-
ing to defects, low self-esteem, and readiness for self-sentence. Points indicate on type of
emotional reaction to self such as irritation, contempt, jeer, imposition of self-sentence.

o Self-interest: This scale reflects level of nearness to self, interest to own thoughts and
feelings, readiness to relate to self on equal terms, confidence of being interesting to
others.

o Expected relationship from others shows expectation of positive or negative relation-
ship from human environment towards self.

Results are given in percentages (accumulation of frequencies) and describes negative
(0%) and positive (0%) poles of appropriate points.

Results:

Average figure of respondents’ results revealed that in the group integral concept of
“ego” is near to the positive pole, the index is high on self-respect scale, which indicates
that majority of respondents consider that they have rather high control on their own lives,
they are independent, self-consecutive. Assessment of own abilities is very high. Auto-sym-
pathy scale shows lower index, which refers to rather low self-esteem. Index of expected
relationship from others is slightly declined to positive pole, however, it can be said that
respondents expect both positive and negative relationship from human environment. An
index on the scale of interest towards self is slightly inclined from the average to the posi-
tive pole (61.1 per cent).

Significant difference was revealed in factors of self-relation in relation to education. All
figures are higher in those respondents, who have completed higher education or MA or
PhD studies (70.8 per cent). In the mentioned group, self-esteem is higher as well as self-
respect and self-interest. It is notable that the group, who has a higher education, expects
more positive relationship from human environment.
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Table 30. Average index of total answers

global relationship-towards-self

expected relationship from others

Significant difference was revealed in factors of self-relation in relation to education. All figures are
higherin those respondents, who have completed higher education or MA or PhD studies (70.8 per cent).
In the mentioned group, self-esteem is higher as well as self-respect and self-interest. It is notable that the
group, who has a higher education, expects more positive relationship from human environment.

Table 31. Self-relation in terms of education

Higher education, master's Primary, Secondary, In-
Self-relation degree, PhD degree complete higher education

In terms of personal income, among self-relation factors there is the most significant difference
between self-respect and auto-sympathy figures (18.3 per cent and 19.5 per cent respectively).
It indicates on the influence of personal income on self-esteem. Notable that 31.3 per cent of
respondents do not have personal income. Generally, scores of the group, which has a personal
income are inclined to more positive poles in all factors.

Table 32. Self-relation in terms of personal income

. t have personal
i ——
. income
Self-relation
Average Average
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We also used Luischer test among the same group to reveal the tendencies of self-esteem
and self-attitude. Lischer test was selected due to the following factors: the test is a new
generation method, which not only gives a pure projection, but also - the formed scale. The
test gives a full image of psycho-emotional structure with the possible future prognosis and
reveals “problem sides”, which can be the reason of irrational behavior and even stress. Test
is useful in forensic psychological examination, domestic conflict cases, and problems in or-
ganization of private life. It gives opportunity to study emotional and will-power sphere in
dynamics, also it enables deep correction of behavior of both - adults and juveniles. In addi-
tion, Liischer test is used for profession choice and proforientation. The test reveals problem
roots, helps in selection of individual approach and control inner changes in case of long-
term work. The test reveals not only inner psychological structure and tendencies, but also
psychological condition and ongoing important problems. Resulting from: test results, we
underlined interesting factors, relevant to the study:

1. self-esteem (the evaluation of self (ego), will-power)
2. attitudes to the environment, expectations
3. aggressive-destructive impulses and self-destructive behavior
Within the bounds of these three factors, we picked out the following psychological tendencies.

Table 33. First factor (self-esteem)

Tendencies

adaptation skills
low self-esteem

It the frame of the first factor, quantitatively the data of adaptation skills is normal (25
per cent) which means that generally the adaptation skills of the group in the environment
has a positive meaning. The self-realization need is quite high (45 per cent), it indicates on
the ability to struggle for self-affirmation. There is a high tendency of compulsory com-
promise (27,1 per cent), but this cannot be considered negative tendency as it refers to
the existence of adaptation skills. On the other hand, this indicates that pressure from the
society is quite high. All these reflects on other tendencies: the index of inner tension is
high (45,8 per cent), with the high index of agitation (33,3 per cent)-it represents risk factor
of nervousness.

Low self esteem among total number of interviewed people (48) was revealed only in 7
cases (14,5 per cent), that mean it is not the leading tendency. The feeling of danger was
revealed only in 3 cases that indicate to realization of the tendency in this concrete group.

The second factor (attitudes to the environment, expectations) revealed the following
tendencies
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1. distance in relationships -22

2. feeling of loneliness — 9

3.”nobody understands me” - 17

4. feelinginsulted — 15

5. reappraisal of others’ viewpoints — 12

In terms of self-esteem and self-relation, the results showed following tendencies:

Given tendency can be proved by information received through Liischer test results. Low
self-esteem took 14.6 per cent, which indicates that low self-esteem is not a main tendency
within the group. 25 per cent of respondents are very sensitive when it comes to relation
with environment and public opinion, “those who observe others reaction towards their
own behavior”. Almost half of the respondents (45.8 per cent) manage to regulate relation-
ship with public by keeping a distance. This refers on correct attitude to public opinion and
existence of strong self-defense mechanism. Therefore, demand for isolation cannot be
considered as principal tendency in the group; however, 34.4 per cent suffer that surround-
ing “do not understand her”.

In regard to the third factor, disposition to expression of aggressive-destructive impulses
was revealed in 3 individuals (0.6 per cent). Therefore, number of self-destructive tenden-
cies is very low, (only 1 respondent revealed self-destructive tendency). This is very low
index and refers to positive statistics. The difference between self-destructive disposition
and behavior (low level of disposition to self-destructive behavior and high levelof alcohol
and nicotine consumption in the group in comparison with general population), shows
that reason for self-destructive behavior among target group is not determined by so
called “minority stress”.
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